Seal of Minister of Communications and Informatics of Republic of Indonesia

REGULATION OF MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATICS OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

NUMBER 2 OF 2020

ON

AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATICS NUMBER 13 OF 2019 ON TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE OPERATIONS

BY THE GRACE OF THE ONE AND ALMIGHTY GOD

MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATICS OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

Considering

- : a. that the spread of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) as a non-natural disaster has been declared as national disaster;
 - b. that the declaration of national disaster as referred to in letter a has impacted on wider socioeconomic aspects in Indonesia, including telecommunications sector;
 - c. that based on the consideration as referred to in letter b, it is necessary to postpone the enforcement of Regulation of Minister of Communications and Informatics Number 13 of 2019 on Telecommunications Service Operations;
 - d. that based on the consideration as referred to in letter a, letter b, and letter c, it is necessary to establish a Regulation of Minister of Communications and Informatics on Amendment to Regulation of Minister of Communications and Informatics Number 13 of 2019 on Telecommunications Service Operations;

Noting

- 1. Article 17 paragraph (3) of 1945 Constitution of the Republic of Indonesia;
- 2. Law Number 36 of 1999 on Telecommunications (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year

Seal of Minister of Communications and Informatics of Republic of Indonesia

- 1999 Number 154, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 3881);
- 3. Law Number 39 of 2008 on State Ministry (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2008 Number 166, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 96);
- Government Regulation Number 52 of 2000 on Telecommunications Operations (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2000 Number 107, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 3980);
- 5. Presidential Regulation Number 54 of 2015 on Ministry of Communications and Informatics (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2015 Number 96);
- Regulation of Minister of Communications and Informatics Number 6 of 2018 on Organization and Work Procedure of Ministry of Communications and Informatics (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2018 Number 1019);
- Regulation of Minister of Communications and Informatics Number 13 of 2019 on Telecommunications Service Operations (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2019 Number 1329);

HAS DECIDED:

To establish

REGULATION OF MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATICS ON AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATICS NUMBER 13 OF 2019 ON TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE OPERATIONS.

Article I

The provisions of Article 61 in Regulation of Minister of Communications and Informatics Number 13 of 2019 on Telecommunications Service Operations (Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2019 Number 1329), shall be amended so as to read as follows:

Seal of Minister of Communications and Informatics of Republic of Indonesia

Article 61

This Ministerial Regulation shall come into force on 31 January 2021.

Article II

This Ministerial Regulation shall come into force from the date of its promulgation.

For public cognizance, it is hereby ordered that this Ministerial Regulation be promulgated in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Established in Jakarta on 20 April 2020

MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATICS OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

signed

JOHNNY G. PLATE

Promulgated in Jakarta on 21 April 2020

DIRECTOR GENERAL OF LAWS AND REGULATIONS MINISTRY OF LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

signed

WIDODO EKATJAHJANA

OFFICIAL GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA YEAR 2020 NUMBER 389

DISCLAIMER: This unofficial English translation shall only be used as reference, not as the official document. If there is any error and/or discrepancy of understanding between the provisions presented on this unofficial English translation and the original document in the Indonesian language, the original document shall prevail. Under no circumstances shall the team of translators, web administrators, and/or Ministry of Communication and Informatics of the Republic of Indonesia be liable for any direct or indirect damages arising out of the use or the error and/or discrepancy of understanding from this unofficial English translation.

